COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

KENTUCKY RURAL WATER FINANCE)
CORPORATION JOINT APPLICATION ON)
BEHALF OF CERTAIN WATER DISTRICTS FOR) CASE NO. 2013-00042
AUTHORITY TO BORROW FUNDS TO)
REFINANCE CERTAIN OUTSTANDING)
INDEBTEDNESS TO THE KENTUCKY RURAL)
WATER FINANCE)

ORDER

Kentucky Rural Water Finance Corporation ("KRWFC"), on behalf of 16 water districts, has requested a deviation from 807 KAR 5:001, Section 17(2)(a), which requires the filing of a financial exhibit covering "operations for a twelve (12) month period . . . ending not more than ninety (90) days prior to the date the application is filed." The 16 water districts have provided their financial statements for calendar year 2011. KRWFC represents no material change in these water districts' financial condition or operation since the publication of these statements.

Finding that KRWFC has demonstrated good cause to permit its deviation from 807 KAR 5:001, Section 17(2)(a), the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

These 16 water districts are: Allen County Water District, Big Sandy Water District, Christian County Water District, Crittenden-Livingston County Water District, East Clark County Water District, Edmonton County Water District, Grayson County Water District, Green River Valley Water District, Henry County Water District No. 2, McCreary County Water District, Muhlenberg County Water District, Pendleton County Water District, Simpson County Water District, Warren County Water District, West McCracken County Water District, and West Shelby Water District. In its application, KRWFC stated that it was also acting on behalf of Meade County Water District. As of the date of this Order, KRWFC has yet to present any documentary evidence to demonstrate that Meade County Water District has authorized KRWFC to act on its behalf.

² 807 KAR 5:001, Section 12. 807 KAR 5:001, Section 17(2)(a), refers to Section 12. In its application, KRWFC requested a general deviation from the requirements of 807 KAR 5:001 to permit the acceptance of its application.

- 1. KRWFC's motion to deviate from 807 KAR 5:001, Section 17(2)(a), is granted.
 - 2. KRWFC's application is considered filed as of the date of this Order.
- 3. Nothing contained in this Order shall preclude the Commission from requiring the production of information regarding financial condition or operations since December 31, 2011 of the 16 water districts on whose behalf KRWFC is acting.

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 2 1 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTES'

Executive Director

Honorable W. Randall Jones Attorney at Law Rubin & Hays Kentucky Home Trust Building 450 South Third Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202